

GAHC010043752025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./251/2025**

POOJA UPADHYAY  
D/O JAGDISH UPADHYAY  
R/O VILL-BALEMU  
PIN-790002  
DIST. WEST KAMENG, ARUNACHAL PRADESH.

VERSUS

CHANDRAMANI AND ANR.  
S/O VINDHYACHAL PATHAK  
R/OVILL-KANT DIHESH  
P.O. BHUJAINI  
DIST.SANT KABIR NAGAR,  
PIN-272175, UTTAR PRADESH.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY THE PP  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A ROY, MAUSAM NATH,MR. A BHATTACHARJEE,D J CHAKMA,MS. D L DEKA,MS N T MANPOONG,MR. B DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.11.2025**

- 1.** On the prayer of learned counsel for the petitioner and with the consent of the opposite party, list the matter on **11.12.2025.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**