

GAHC010043752025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./251/2025

POOJA UPADHYAY
D/O JAGDISH UPADHYAY
R/O VILL-BALEMU
PIN-790002
DIST. WEST KAMENG, ARUNACHAL PRADESH.

VERSUS

CHANDRAMANI AND ANR.
S/O VINDHYACHAL PATHAK
R/OVILL-KANT DIHESH
P.O. BHUJAINI
DIST.SANT KABIR NAGAR,
PIN-272175, UTTAR PRADESH.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A ROY, A MISHRA,MR U PANDEY,MAUSAM NATH,MR. A BHATTACHARJEE,D J CHAKMA,MS. D L DEKA,MS N T MANPOONG,MR. B DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

27.02.2026

Heard Mr A Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr K

K Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. The petitioners are directed to take fresh steps as directed by the order dated 21.01.2026 again, through speed post and through electronic mode as well on the mobile numbers made available by the respondent No. 1 in the protest petition and the e-mail addresses provided in the same protest petition, which is available at Page - 56 of this petition.

3. List the matter again on 23rd of March, 2026.

4. Till such time, the proceedings in CR Case No. 616/2024, under Sections 195/384 of the Indian Penal Code, pending before the learned Court of JMFC, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati, shall be kept in abeyance.

5. Further continuance of the interim order will be considered on the appearance of the respondent No. 1.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant